

City of Ketchum

December 2, 2021

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Reappoint Members to the Ketchum Arts Commission

<u>Recommendation and Summary</u> Staff is recommending City Council adopt Resolution 22-011 and adopt the following motion:

"I move to adopt Resolution 22-011 reappointing members to the Ketchum Arts Commission."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- The Ketchum Arts Commission (KAC) consists of nine members.
- Two Commissioners have completed their first term and wish to do a second term.

Introduction and History

Claudia McCain and Meredith Skillman have completed their first term and would like to be reappointed for a second term.

<u>Analysis</u>

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council.

The Commission consists of nine members. The term of office for each of the members shall be three (3) years. Two consecutive three-year terms shall be the maximum allowable for a member and shall constitute a full term. Upon completion of a full term, reappointment is allowable after a one-year waiting period.

Claudia McCain began her first term on October 1, 2018, and as such is up for reappointment. Meredith Skillman took over her predecessor's term on October 1,2020, which had started on October 1, 2018. She is up for reappointment for a second term.

<u>Financial Impact</u> There is no financial impact.

Attachments: Resolution 22-011

RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-011

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, TO APPROVE THE REAPPOINTMENT OF CLAUDIA MCCAIN AND MEREDITH SKILLMAN TO THE KETCHUM ARTS COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ketchum Arts Commission members may serve two consecutive three-year terms and upon completion of a full-term, reappointment will be allowable after a one-year waiting period; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to reappoint Claudia McCain and Meredith Skillman to the Ketchum Arts Commission, for their second term, with terms ending on September 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM IDAHO:

That Claudia McCain and Meredith Skillman are hereby appointed to the Ketchum Arts Commission with terms expiring on September 30, 2024.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this 6th day of December 2021.

CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO

Neil Bradshaw Mayor

ATTEST:

Tara Fenwick City Clerk